

No. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

RONALD SHAVER, WILLIAM WHITNEY, JOE FEDELE,
RALPH RIBERICH AND ANTHONY KATZ, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY-SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SIEMENS CORPORATION, SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE
RETIREMENT PLAN FOR UNION EMPLOYEES, and SIEMENS
WESTINGHOUSE RETIREMENT PLAN,
Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania

Honorable David S. Cercone
Case No. 02-1424

PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL

Dana L. Rust
David F. Dabbs
Robert F. Holland
MCGUIREWOODS, LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1000

Charles Rothfeld
Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Lauren R. Goldman
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019-5820
(212) 506-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| B. Procedural History | 6 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 9 |
| RELIEF SOUGHT..... | 9 |
| REASONS TO ALLOW THE APPEAL | 10 |
| A. The Questions Presented Satisfy all Three Statutory Criteria for Interlocutory Review. | 10 |
| B. Principles that Ordinarily Counsel Against Permitting an Interlocutory Appeal Strongly Support Granting the Petition in this Case. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Iridium Africa Corp.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Del. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>In re Convertible Rowing Exercise Patent Litig.</i> , 903 F.2d 822 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... | 11 |
| <i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Finz v. Schlesinger</i> , 957 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)..... | 16 |
| <i>Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974) (en banc) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C.</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lynn v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Porter v. Mid-Penn Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 961 F.2d 1066 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1058..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) | 9, 10, 16 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|--|----|
| 16 Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996)..... | 11 |
